Introduced December 13, 1988 by Councilman Berault, seconded by Councilman Van Sandt (By request)

## Item No. 88-12-1311

## ORDINANCE NO. 2225

An ordinance amending Chapter 12 1/2 Peddlers, and Chapter 9 Criminal Code\* to assure the privacy rights of the citizens of the City of Slidell.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Slidell City Council that Chapter 12 1/2 Peddlers\* is hereby amended as follows:

The Chapter title "Peddlers" is amended to read "Peddlers and Solicitors".

Section 12 1/2-1. Legislative intent. First sentence after the language "City of Slidell to assure" add "the privacy rights of its citizens".

Section 12 1/2-2. Definitions. Subsection (b) after the language "delivering articles to purchasers," add the following "or soliciting funds or promoting political and/or religious ideologies,".

Section 12 1/2-4. Exemptions from chapter provisions. Second sentence beginning with "Farmers selling ...", delete in its entirety.

Last sentence after the language "from 8:00 a.m. to", delete the word "sunset", and replace with "7:00 p.m.".

Last sentence delete the period "." and add the following ", and shall not be valid for solicitors upon any property posted with a 'NO SOLICITATION' sign."

ORDINANCE NO. 2225 ITEM NO. 88-12-1311 PAGE 2

**3** 

34

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Chapter 9 Criminal Code\* is hereby amended as follows:

> Section 9-80. Soliciting upon private residence. Delete all language and replace with "See Chapter 12 1/2 - Peddlers and Solicitors."

ADOPTED this 10th day of January, 1989.

DELIVER**ED** 1/12/88

10-45 A-Mto the Mayer

Philip M. Salvagga

Councilman, District F President of the

RECEIVED

1/17/89

2:40 PM from the Mayer

Salvatore A. Caruso

Mayor

Davis Dautreuil

Council Administrator/Clerk of the Council